Principal amounts paid to suppliers registered under the
MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year

 -   -   -

Interest paid, other than under section 16 of MSMED Act,
to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the
appointment day during the year

 -   -   -

Interest due and payable towards suppliers registered under
MSMED Act, for payments already made

 -   -   -

Further interest remaining due and payable for earlier years.  -   -   -

The above information has been detemined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information provided by the company, which
has been relied upon by the auditors.

128  |  BCL Industries Limited

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statement
For the year ended 31st March,18

40.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS - RECONCILIATIONS STATEMENTS

40.1  EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017 AND 1ST APRIL, 2016
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particuars  Notes  As at 31st March, 2017  As at 1st April, 2016

 Previous
 GAAP

 Effect of
 transition
 to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance

 Sheet

 Previous
 GAAP

  Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance

 Sheet

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  8,496.51  (71.31)  8,425.20  9,262.57  (70.76)  9,191.81
Capital work in progress  5,401.84  -   5,401.84  872.04  -   872.04
Investment Property  -   71.31  71.31  -   70.75  70.75
Financial Assets
   Loans  138.37  (1.43)  136.94  158.37  (2.06)  156.31
   Investments  I  299.16  (12.63)  286.53  375.93  (12.64)  363.29
Total Non Current Assets  14,335.88  (14.06)  14,321.82  10,668.91  (14.71)  10,654.20
Current Assets
Inventories  26,302.72  (2,176.13)  24,126.59  24,199.94  -   24,199.94
Financial assets
   Trade receivables  4,709.57  -   4,709.57  3,001.28  -   3,001.28
   Cash and cash equivalents  1,884.45  -   1,884.45  545.27  -   545.27
   Investment  0.80  2,179.89  2,180.69  0.80  3.40  4.20
Other current assets  858.76  1.48  860.24  785.35  37.87  823.22
Total Current Assets  33,756.30  5.24  33,761.54  28,532.64  41.27  28,573.91
Total Assets  48,092.18  (8.82)  48,083.36  39,201.55  26.56  39,228.11

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share capital  1,415.00  -   1,415.00  1,415.00  -   1,415.00
Other equity  8,338.43  12.75  8,351.18  7,508.94  61.12  7,570.06
Total Equity  9,753.43  12.75  9,766.18  8,923.94  61.12  8,985.06
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  10,780.62  -   10,780.62  6,168.88  (113.46)  6,055.42
   Other financial liabilities  1,200.07  (32.28)  1,167.79  1,162.63  (1,051.57)  111.06
Provisions -  24.91  24.91 - - -
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  II  702.07  23.04  725.11  748.67  -   748.67
Total Non Current Laibilities  12,682.76  15.67  12,698.43  8,080.18  (1,165.03)  6,915.15
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  10,978.19  (44.61)  10,933.58  11,790.70  (1,724.02)  10,066.68
   Trade payables  13,334.51  -   13,334.51  9,469.13  759.00  10,228.13
   Other financial liabilities  1,088.77  -   1,088.77  744.64  1,304.41  2,049.05
Provisions and Other Current
Liabilities

 III  254.52  7.37  261.89  192.96  791.08  984.04

Total Non Current Laibilities  25,655.99 (37.24)  25,618.75  22,197.43  1,130.47  23,327.90
Total Equity & Laibilities  48,092.18 (8.82)  48,083.36  39,201.55  26.56  39,228.11

Annual Report 2018  |  129

ST
A

TU
TO

RY
 R

E
P

O
R

TS
M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
D

IS
C

U
SS

IO
N

 A
N

D
 A

N
A

LY
SI

S
O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

 -
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
A

TE
D

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

 -
 S

TA
N

D
A

LO
N

E

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statement
For the year ended 31st March,18

40.2  RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND OTHER EQUITY BETWEEN INDAS AND PREVIOUS GAAP
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particuars  Notes   Net Profit   Other Equity

 Year ended 31st March,
2017

 As at 31st March, 2017   As at 1st April, 2016

Net Profit / Other Equity as per
Previous Indian GAAP

 1,001.77  8,338.43 7508.94

Fair Value adjustment of Non-
current Assets

 I -  (8.87) (9.25)

Fair Value adjustment of Current
Assets

 I - - -

Deferred Tax impact on Fair Value
adjustment of investments

 II -  (23.04) -

Employee Benefits - Actuarial Gain
/ (Loss)

 III - - -

Adjustments - - -
Income Tax impact of above
adjustments

 III - - -

Other  III  (25.71) -  70.37
Total (25.71)  12.75  61.12
Net profit before OCI / Other
Equity as per Ind AS

 976.06  8,351.18  7,570.06

40.3 EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017.
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particuars  Notes Year ended 31st March, 2017

Previous GAAP  Effect of transition to
Ind AS

  As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from Operations  67,128.11  -   67,128.11
Less: Tax recovered  -   -   -
Net Revenue from Operations  67,128.11  -   67,128.11
Other Income  467.47  -   467.47
Total Revenue  67,595.58  -   67,595.58
Expenses
Cost of Material Consumed  54,436.59  -   54,436.59
Changes in Inventory of Finished
Goods & Stocks in Process

 (2,285.23)  -   (2,285.23)

Employee Benefits expense  III  865.40  -   865.40
Finance Costs  2,109.92  25.71  2,135.63
Depreciation and Amortisation  850.58  -   850.58
Other expenses  10,450.45  -   10,450.45
Total Expenses  66,427.71  25.71  66,453.42
Profit Before Tax  1,167.87  (25.71)  1,142.16
Tax Expense
Income Tax  (200.00)  -   (200.00)
Deferred tax  II  46.60  -   46.60
Prior Period Items  (12.70)  -   (12.70)
Profit for the Year  1,001.77  (25.71)  976.06

Notes:
I  Fair valuation for Financial Assets:

The Company has valued financial assets (other than Investment in associate which are accounted at cost), at fair value. Impact of fair value
changes as on the date of transition, is recognised in opening reserves and changes thereafter are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss or
Other Comprehensive Income, as the case may be.

II  Deferred Tax:
 Income Tax impact on fair valuation of financial assets are given in the Deferred Tax Asset or, Liability.
III  Others:
a)  Actuarial Gain / (Loss) on Defined Benefit plan given in Other Comprehensive Income and corresponding Income Tax effect was given in the

[…]

Foreign
Non Controlling Interest in all
subsidiaries

0.02  2.48  -0.01 (14.22) 0.00 -  -0.01 (14.22)

Associates (Investment as per
the Equity Method)
Indian 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Foreign 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 -

Joint Venture (Investment as
per the Equity Method)
Indian 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Foreign 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 -

Annual Report 2018  |  163

ST
A

TU
TO

RY
 R

E
P

O
R

TS
M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
D

IS
C

U
SS

IO
N

 A
N

D
 A

N
A

LY
SI

S
O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

 -
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
A

TE
D

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

 -
 S

TA
N

D
A

LO
N

E

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statement
For the year ended 31st March,18

40.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS - RECONCILIATIONS STATEMENTS

40.1  EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017 AND 1ST APRIL, 2016

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particuars  Notes  As at 31st March, 2017  As at 1st April, 2016

 Previous
 GAAP

 Effect of
 transition
 to Ind AS

 As per Ind
 AS Balance

 Sheet

 Previous
 GAAP

  Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
 AS Balance

 Sheet

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  8,496.51 (71.31)  8,425.20  9,262.56  (70.76)  9,191.80
Capital work in progress  5,401.84  -   5,401.84  872.04  -   872.04
Investment Property  -   71.31  71.31  -   70.75  70.75
Financial Assets
   Loans  138.37  (1.43)  136.94  158.37  (2.06)  156.31
   Investments  I  299.16 (12.63)  286.53  375.93  (12.64)  363.29
Total Non Current Assets  14,335.88 (14.06)  14,321.82  10,668.90  (14.71)  10,654.19
Current Assets
Inventories  26,302.72  (2,176.13)  24,126.59  24,199.94  -   24,199.94
Financial assets
   Trade receivables  4,709.57  -   4,709.57  3,001.28  -   3,001.28
   Cash and cash equivalents  1,884.45  -   1,884.45  545.27  -   545.27
   Loans  858.76  2,179.89  3,038.65  0.80  3.40  4.20
Other current assets  -   1.48  1.48  785.35  37.87  823.22
Total Current Assets  33,755.50  5.24  33,760.74  28,532.64  41.27  28,573.91
Total Assets  48,091.38 (8.82)  48,082.56  39,201.54  26.56  39,228.10

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share capital  1,415.00  -   1,415.00  1,415.00  -   1,415.00
Other equity  8,338.43  12.75  8,351.18  7,508.94  61.12  7,570.06
Total Equity  9,753.43  12.75  9,766.18  8,923.94  61.12  8,985.06
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  10,780.62  -   10,780.62  6,168.88  (113.46)  6,055.42
   Other financial liabilities  1,200.07 (32.28)  1,167.79  1,162.63  (1,051.57)  111.06
Provisions  24.91
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  II  702.07  23.04  725.11  748.66  (24.12)  724.54
Total Non Current Laibilities  12,682.76  15.67  12,673.52  8,080.17  (1,189.15)  6,891.02
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  10,978.19 (44.61)  10,933.58  11,790.70  (1,724.02)  10,066.68
   Trade payables  13,334.51  -   13,334.51  9,469.13  759.00  10,228.13
   Other financial liabilities  1,088.77  -   1,088.77  744.64  1,304.41  2,049.05
Provisions & Other Current Liability  III  254.52  7.37  261.89  192.96  791.08  984.04
Total Non Current Laibilities  25,655.99 (37.24)  25,618.75  22,197.43  1,130.47  23,327.90
Total Equity & Laibilities  48,092.18 (8.82)  48,058.45  39,201.54  2.44  39,203.98

40.2 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND OTHER EQUITY BETWEEN INDAS AND PREVIOUS GAAP
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particuars  Notes   Net Profit   Other Equity

 Year ended 31st March, 2017   As at 31st March, 2017   As at 1st April, 2016

Net Profit / Other Equity as per
Previous Indian GAAP

 1,001.77   8,338.43   7,508.94

Fair Value adjustment of Non-
current Assets

 I - (8.87) (9.25)

Fair Value adjustment of Current
Assets

 I - - -

164  |  BCL Industries Limited

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statement
For the year ended 31st March,18

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particuars  Notes   Net Profit   Other Equity

 Year ended 31st March, 2017   As at 31st March, 2017   As at 1st April, 2016

Deferred Tax impact on Fair Value
adjustment of investments

 II -  (23.04) -

Employee Benefits - Actuarial Gain
/ (Loss)

 III - - -

Adjustments   - - -
Income Tax impact of above
adjustments

 III - - -

Other  III  (25.71)  44.66  70.37
Total  (25.71)  12.75  61.12
Net profit before OCI / Other
Equity as per Ind AS

 976.06  8,351.18  7,570.06

40.3 EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH,2017.
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particuars  Notes Year ended 31st March 2017

Previous GAAP  Effect of transition to
Ind AS

  As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from Operations  67,128.11 -  67,128.11

Less: Tax recovered  -   -  -
Net Revenue from Operations  67,128.11 -  67,128.11
Other Income  I  467.47 -  467.47
Total Revenue  67,595.58 -  67,595.58
Expenses
Cost of Material Consumed  54,436.59 -  54,436.59
Changes in Inventory of Finished
Goods & Stocks in Process

 (2,285.23)  -   (2,285.23)

Employee Benefits expense  III  865.40   -   865.40
Finance Costs  2,109.92  25.71  2,135.63
Depreciation and Amortisation  850.58  -   850.58
Other expenses  10,450.45  -   10,450.45
Total Expenses  66,427.71  25.71  66,453.42
Profit Before Tax  1,167.87 (25.71)  1,142.16
Tax Expense
Income Tax  (200.00)  -   (200.00)
Deferred tax  I  46.60  -   46.60
Prior Period Items  (12.70)  -   (12.70)
Profit for the Year  1,001.77 (25.71)  976.06

Notes:

I Fair valuation for Financial Assets:

The Company has valued financial assets (other than Investment in associate which are accounted at cost), at fair value. Impact of fair value

changes as on the date of transition, is recognised in opening reserves and changes thereafter are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss or

Other Comprehensive Income, as the case may be.

II Deferred Tax:

 Income Tax impact on fair valuation of financial assets are given in the Deferred Tax Asset or, Liability.

III  Others:

a)  Actuarial Gain / (Loss) on Defined Benefit plan given in Other Comprehensive Income and corresponding Income Tax effect was given in the